

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

)	
PREVOR,)	
)	Civil Action No. 1:11-cv-01187
Plaintiff,)	
)	
v.)	
)	
UNITED STATES FOOD)	
AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION,)	
)	
)	
Defendant.)	
)	

PREVOR’S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

Plaintiff PREVOR, by and through its attorneys, respectfully moves this Court for an order granting summary judgment pursuant to Fed. R. Civ. P. 56. PREVOR has sued the U.S. Food and Drug Administration (“FDA”), an agency with delegated authority to administer the Federal Food, Drug, and Cosmetic Act (“FDCA”), 21 U.S.C. §§ 301 *et seq.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTORY STATEMENT.....	1
II.	STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	2
	A. Product at Issue	2
	B. Framework for Product Classification and Regulation	4
	C. FDA’s Product Classification of DSW	7
III.	ARGUMENT	11
	A. Summary Judgment Standard.....	11
	B. FDA Violated the FDCA When it Decided that DSW Is Not a Medical Device.....	12
	1. Under <i>Chevron I</i> , FDA’s Decision Contravenes the Plain Meaning of the FDCA	12
	2. Even Under <i>Chevron II</i> , FDA’s Novel Interpretation of the “Device” Definition Is Not Based on a Permissible Construction of the Statute	16
	C. FDA Applied An Entirely New Standard for Defining “Device” That Did Not Go Through Notice and Comment Rulemaking	24
	D. Even if DSW Were a Combination Product, FDA Wrongly Decided That DSW Had a Drug Primary Mode of Action	28
	E. FDA’s Decision Was Otherwise Defective.....	34
	1. FDA Improperly Relied on Documents Outside of the Administrative Proceeding.....	35
	2. FDA’s Decision Failed to Discuss Crucial Evidence Showing DSW’s Primary Mode of Action	36

- 3. FDA Reviewers Made Serious Errors in Assessing the Data Submitted to it, and Failed to Address Other Questions or Areas of Concern with Prevor 39
- IV. CONCLUSION 41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

A.L. Pharma, Inc. v. Shalala, 62 F.3d 1484 (D.C. Cir. 1995)..... 34

Actavis Elizabeth LLC v. FDA, 689 F. Supp. 2d 174 (D.D.C. 2010), *aff’d*, 625 F.3d 760 (D.C. Cir. 2010) 12

American Hospital Ass’n v. Bowen, 834 F.2d 1037 (D.C. Cir. 1987)..... 24

American Radio Relay League, Inc. v. FCC, 524 F.3d 227 (D.C. Cir. 2008)..... 34

Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc., 477 U.S. 242 (1986) 11

Astoria Fed. Savings & Loan Ass’n v. Solimino, 501 U.S. 104 (1991)..... 12

Atchison, Topeka & Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. Wichita Bd. of Trade, 412 U.S. 800 (1973)..... 23

Bracco Diagnostics v. Shalala, 963 F. Supp. 20 (D.D.C. 1997)..... 23, 24

Burlington Truck Lines, Inc. v. U.S., 371 U.S. 156 (1962) 31

Catholic Health Initiatives v. Sebelius, 617 F.3d 490 (D.C. Cir. 2010)..... 25

Checkosky v. SEC, 139 F.3d 221 (D.C. Cir. 1998)..... 31

Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc., 467 U.S. 837 (1984) 12, 16

Cnty. Nutrition Institute v. Young, 818 F.2d 943 (D.C. Cir. 1987) 24, 25

Cnty. of Los Angeles v. Shala, 192 F.3d 1005 (D.C. Cir. 1999) 35

Diamond v. Atwood, 43 F.3d 1538 (D.C. Cir. 1995)..... 11

FCC v. Fox Television, 556 U.S. 502 (2009) 23

FDA v. Brown & Williamson, 529 U.S. 120 (2000)..... 14

FDIC v. Meyer, 510 U.S. 471 (1994) 13

Goldstein v. SEC, 451 F.3d 873 (D.C. Cir. 2006) 16

Hall v. Sebelius, 770 F. Supp. 2d 61(D.D.C. 2011) 11

Independent Petroleum Ass’n v. Babbitt, 92 F.3d 1248 (D.C. Cir. 1996)..... 23

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co., 463 U.S. 29 (1983)..... 34, 35, 36

Mount Royal Joint Venture v. Kempthorne, 477 F.3d 745 (D.C. Cir. 2007) 12

Mova Pharm. Corp. v. Shalala, 140 F.3d 1060 (D.C. Cir. 1998) 15

Nat'l Ass'n of Broadcasters v. FCC, 740 F.2d 1190 (D.C. Cir. 1984)..... 23

Nutritional Health Alliance v. FDA, 318 F.3d 92 (2d Cir. 2003) 15

Occidental Petroleum Corp. v. SEC, 873 F.2d 325 (D.C. Cir. 1989) 41

Paralyzed Veterans of Am. v. D.C. Arena L.P., 117 F.3d 579 (D.C. Cir. 1997)..... 25

Pub. Citizen, Inc. v. Fed. Aviation Admin., 988 F.2d 186 (D.C. Cir.1993) 34

Ranbaxy Labs. Ltd. v. Leavitt, 469 F.3d 120 (D.C. Cir. 2006) 12

RxUSA Wholesale, Inc. v. HHS, 467 F. Supp. 2d 285 (E.D.N.Y. 2006)..... 16

SEC v. Chenery Corp., 318 U.S. 80 (1943)..... 31

Syncor Int'l Corp. v. Shalala, 127 F.3d 90 (D.C. Cir. 1997) 24, 26

Taylor Energy Co. v. U.S. Dept. of the Interior, 734 F. Supp. 2d 112
(D.D.C. 2010) 31

Teva Pharms., USA, Inc. v. Sebelius, 595 F.3d 1303 (D.C. Cir. 2010)..... 15

Teva Pharms., USA, Inc. v. FDA, 182 F.3d 1003 (D.C. Cir. 1999) 19

U.S. v. Mead Corp., 533 U.S. 218 (2001) 16

U.S. v. Franck's Lab, Inc., 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 102560
(M.D. Fla. Sept. 12, 2011) 25

U.S. v. Regenerative Scis., No. 1:10-cv-01327-RMC (D.D.C.)..... 16, 18

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. §§ 551 *et seq* 2

5 U.S.C. § 553 25

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A), (C), (D) 12, 25

21 U.S.C. §§ 301 *et seq* 1

21 U.S.C. §§ 321(g), (h) (1938) 17

21 U.S.C. § 321(h)..... 1, 5, 13, 42

21 U.S.C. § 321(h) (1976) 18

21 U.S.C. § 353(g)..... 6, 13

21 U.S.C. § 353(g)(1) 6, 33

21 U.S.C. § 360(k)..... 35

H.R. Rep. No. 94-853 (1976) 5, 17, 18

Medical Device Amendments of 1976, Pub. L. No. 94-295, 90 Stat. 539..... 17

REGULATIONS

21 C.F.R. § 3.2..... 29
 21 C.F.R. § 3.2(f)..... 25
 21 C.F.R. § 3.2(k) 7, 28
 21 C.F.R. § 3.2(k)(2) 7, 29
 21 C.F.R. § 3.2(k)(3) 7, 30
 21 C.F.R. § 3.2(m)..... 6
 21 C.F.R. § 3.4..... 6
 21 C.F.R. § 3.4(a) 6
 21 C.F.R. § 3.4(a)(1), (2)..... 28
 21 C.F.R. § 3.4(b) 32
 21 C.F.R. § 3.5..... 6
 21 C.F.R. § 3.7..... 35
 21 C.F.R. § 3.7(b)..... 6
 21 C.F.R. § 3.7(c)(3)..... 32
 21 C.F.R. § 10.75..... 10
 56 Fed. Reg. 14,111 (Apr. 5, 1991)..... 30
 70 Fed. Reg. 49,848 (Aug. 25, 2005) 7, 29
 71 Fed. Reg. 47,499 (Aug. 17, 2006) 33
 76 Fed. Reg. 36,133..... 11
 76 Fed. Reg. 45,831 (Aug. 1, 2011) 27
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c) 11

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Attorney General’s Manual on APA (1946) 25
 International Union of Pure and Applied Chemistry, Compendium of Chemical
 Terminology (v.2.3 2011) 39
 Joseph A. DiMasi *et al.*, *The price of innovation: new estimates of drug
 development costs*, 22 J. Health Econ. 151 (2003) 27

Josh Makower <i>et al.</i> , <i>FDA Impact on U.S. Medical Technology Innovation: A Survey of Over 200 Medical Technology Companies</i>	27
Joseph A. Mascetta, <u>Barron's Chemistry The Easy Way</u> (1996).....	39
Merriam-Webster's Dictionary	13
